

SC No.441/24
State Vs. Kishan Gupta
FIR No.167/24
PS : Raj Park
U/s.302/201/342/34 IPC

29.08.2024

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the applicant /
accused.

1. **This is an application u/s.483 BNSS 2023 seeking custody parole to meet his new born baby, who is suffering from serious medical ailments.**
2. Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused has submitted that no similar application is pending before any other Court.
3. Reply filed. Copy supplied.
4. Present application has been moved on the ground that wife of the applicant has recently given birth to a child at AIIMS Hospital, who is suffering from serious medical ailments and therefore, it is prayed that the applicant be granted custody parole to meet his new born baby.
5. Submissions heard. Record perused.
6. Considering the abovesaid submissions, let applicant / accused Kishan Gupta be produced in custody to meet his new born baby at AIIMS Hospital for today i.e. **29.08.2024 for 4 hours.**
7. Accordingly, directions are issued to concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the applicant / accused Kishan Gupta AIIMS Hospital in custody for 29.08.2024.

**SC No.441/24
State Vs. Kishan Gupta
FIR No.167/24
PS : Raj Park
U/s.302/201/342/34 IPC**

8. Let the concerned Jail Superintendent be intimated accordingly.
Let the order be sent to the concerned Jail through special messenger for necessary compliance.
9. Copy of the order be given dasti.
10. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

**BABRU BHAN
ADDL.SESIONS JUDGE-03,
NORTH WEST DISTT.
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/29.08.2024**