

1 SC 29/2017
STATE Vs. Raj Kumar @ Raju AND ANR.
FIR No.1100/2015
PS Sultan Puri

18.07.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Proceedings against accused Raj Kumar @ Raju
already abated.
Accused Pankaj Kumar @ Golu present on bail.
Sh. C. S. Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused.

This application has been moved seeking
cancellation of NBWs issued against accused Pankaj Kumar @
Golu on the ground that he could not appear on 20.05.2025 as he
was in JC from 07.01.2025 to 30.06.2025 in connection with case
FIR bearing no.80128803/2024 PS Punjab Bagh.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, the
same stands allowed. NBWs issued against accused Pankaj
Kumar @ Golu stands canceled.

His previous bail bond and surety bond stand
restored.

Application stands disposed of.

Put up for PE on 17.11.2025.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/18.07.2025