

38
Bail SC No. 512/25
FIR No. 216/25
PS Sultanpuri
STATE Vs. Gurudev

04.06.2026

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Aakash Khatri for accused Gurudev.

Reply to the bail application filed. Copy supplied.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that the present application has been filed seeking regular bail, however, let the present application be treated as Interim application because of the applicant is the sole bread earner of his family and caretaker and father of 5 year old daughter namely Navya who is suffering from rare and severe medical condition known as Alopecia Universalis (medical documents are annexed with the bail application).

Separate statement of Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused has been recorded to this effect.

Heard. In view of the submissions made and statement, the present application is being treated as Interim bail.

Let notice be issued to IO concerned to verify the status of medical condition of daughter of the applicant/ accused and file report on **06.06.2026**.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/04.06.2026